
 

Rajkot Municipal corporation 
E-Tender - Notice Inviting Tender 

The E-Tenders are invited with two bid system basis by RAJKOT MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, 

Rajkot from competent Contractor/Manufacturers for the work of Annual Rate Contract for 

Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of Grid-connected rooftop solar power plant 

System with related comprehensive Electrical, Mechanical & Civil Work including all necessary 

equipment with 10 (Ten) years comprehensive O&M. (Year 21-22) 

 

Sr. 

No. 
Name of work 

a)  Estimated cost is 

Rs. 

b) EMD in Rs. 

c) E-TENDER fee in 

Rs. 

1 

Annual Rate Contract for Supply, Installation, Testing 

and Commissioning of Grid-connected rooftop solar 

power plant System on RMC buildings with related 

comprehensive Electrical, Mechanical & Civil Work 

including all necessary equipment with 10 (Ten) years 

comprehensive O&M. (Year 21-22) 

a) Rs. 1,07,00,000/-   
b) Rs. 1,07,000/- 

c) Rs. 4500 / -  

 
 

Sr. 

No. 
Event Description Mile Stone Date 

1 Start of the download of E-tender 
Dt. 01 /12 /2021to Dt. 21 /12 /2021 up 
to 18:00 Hrs. 

2 Last date of online submission of E-tender Dt.   21/12 /2021 up to 18:00 Hrs. 

3 
Last Date of submission of physical 
document EMD, Tender fee, and other 
documents. 

Dt.  24/12/2021 up to 18:00 Hrs. 

4 

Opening of online technical bid and 
verification of physical documents - EMD, 
Tender fee & Other documents, (if 
possible). 

Dt.  28/12/2021. 

5 Opening of Online price bid, (if possible). Dt.  29/12/2021. 

6 Validity of Bid 180 Days  



1.1 The bidder must submit the Demand Draft of Tender Fee and EMD of any Nationalized 

or scheduled bank in India, in the name of RAJKOT MUNICIPAL CORPORATION” 

payable at Rajkot with physical submission of the tender documents, failing which the 

tender will be rejected. 

 

1.2 The bidder must have experience of a similar nature of work in the Govt. and/or Semi 

Govt. Departments, as below,  

1.2.1 One work of  similar nature of 50 % of the estimated cost in last seven years OR 

1.2.2 Two works of similar nature of 40 % of the estimated cost in the last seven years. 

1.3 Bidders must submit the authorization certificate from the manufacturer of the Solar 

PV Module.  

1.4 The bidder must have an average Annual  minimum turnover of Rs.53,50,000/- During 

the last seven financial years. The enhancement factor will be considered for the 

calculation of turnover as per RMC norms. The bidder must submit the CA certified 

Turnover Certificate for the last seven years. 

1.5 A joint venture is not allowed for this project.  

1.6 The bidder must be registered as an Electrical contractor with any state government 

or central government (Registration must be updated up to the year 2021-22). 

1.7 The bidder must submit the fresh bank Solvency Certificate of Rs. 25,00,000/-. 

1.8 The bidder must submit a copy of PAN registration. 

1.9 Declaration To be submitted on Non-Judicial Stamp Paper of Rs.300/- for NOT BLACK 

LISTED OR TERMINATED OR DEBARRED in any States, CPWD/ MES / Railways or any 

Government, Semi-Government or private body. Also, no complaint is lodged against 

the Firm / Company, as per Appendix  10 of this tender document. 

1.10 The bidder must submit a copy of the valid GST registration. 

1.11 The bidder must submit a copy of the valid PF & ESIC (Employees' State Insurance 

Scheme) registration. 

1.12 The bidder must submit a copy of the Memorandum of Association or Partnership 

Deed, as the case may be. 

1.13 The conditional tender shall not be accepted and will be rejected. 



1.14 Acceptance of the tenders will rest with The commissioner, RAJKOT MUNICIPAL 

CORPORATION, Rajkot, who does not bind himself to accept the lowest tender and 

reserves the right to reject any or all tenders without assigning any reason thereof. 

1.15 For any legal matter/disputes, the jurisdiction will be Rajkot only. 

1.16 All the Tender documents /bid documents /Amendments /Corrigendum /Addenda 

/copies/supporting documents must be self-certified/signed with a stamp on every 

page by the bidder. 

For any information or quarry regarding this tender, an agency may contact to,    
Mr. Amit S.Shah 

Deputy Executive Engineer (Electrical) 
Rajkot Municipal Corporation 

Mo. +91 9664962747 
 
E-tender shall duly complete in all respect shall be submitted online and one set (Print out) of 
tender documents including Amendments/corrigendum/addenda/copies if any, and other 
documents as required in this tender, duly stamped & signed in all pages shall be submitted 
with physical submission at the following address by personally/speed post/RPAD on the date 
and time mentioned in the tender notice. (Submission of physical documents only). 
 

Additional City Engineer 
Roshni (Lighting) Department 
Rajkot Municipal Corporation 

Central zone office 
DR. Ambedkar Bhavan 

Room No.08, 2nd Floor, Dhebarbhai  road 
RAJKOT – 360 001 

 
The last date of downloading of e-tender is Dt 21/12/2021 up to 18:00 hours Tender 
Document can be downloaded from website https://rmc.nprocure.com and 

http//www.rmc.gov.in   
 
If any tender documents are received after the specified last date and time of the submission, all 

such tender documents will be rejected based on late submission without any other reasons 

assigned thereof.   

(Sd/-) 

 I/C Additional City Engineer 

Roshni Department 

Rajkot Municipal corporation 

 

https://rmc.nprocure.com/

